

No. 18-7286

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNATHAN MASTERS,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals
for the Commonwealth of Kentucky*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, THE JOSEPH L.
BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION, THE MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT, THE NATIONAL
COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP, AND THE
CENTER FOR JUVENILE LAW AND POLICY, IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clay Calvert
**Counsel of Record*
Marion B. Brechner First
Amendment Project
2060 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 273-1096
ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

Frank LoMonte
Brechner Center for
Freedom of Information
3210 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 392-2273
flomonte@ufl.edu

**Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Movants – the Student Press Law Center, Joseph L. Brechner Center for Freedom of Information, the Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project, the National Coalition Against Censorship and the Center for Juvenile Law and Policy at Loyola Law School (the “Movants”) – hereby respectfully request leave to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief in this case. The proposed brief will be submitted in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals for the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Petitioner Johnathan Masters has consented to the filing of this brief. Respondent, the Commonwealth of Kentucky, has not consented, through the Commonwealth’s counsel with the Office of Attorney General.

INTERESTS OF *AMICI*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT

I. VAGUE LAWS CRIMINALIZING
SPEECH PLACE VULNERABLE
STUDENTS IN SPECIAL DANGER ... 5

II. THIS COURT HAS REGULARLY
INVALIDATED STATUTES
CRIMINALIZING PURE SPEECH,
ESPECIALLY SPEECH DIRECTED TO
GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS 9

III. THE STATUTE IS FACIALLY INVALID
AS A BROAD CONTENT-BASED
PROHIBITION ON SPEECH 13

IV. THE STATUTE’S “INTERFERENCE”
STANDARD IS CONSTITUTIONALLY
UNSUSTAINABLE 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	13
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	10
<i>Commissioner v. Ashcraft</i> , 691 S.W.2d 229 (Ky. App. 1985).....	22
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified School Dist.</i> , 745 F. 3d 354 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F. 3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	10
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Nicholas S.</i> , 245 P.3d 446 (Ariz. 2011).....	18, 20
<i>Lewis v. New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	10, 18
<i>Masters v. Kentucky</i> , 551 S.W.3d 458 (Ky. App. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	14
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	13
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 15
<i>Shoemaker v. Arkansas</i> , 38 SW 3d 350 (Ark. 2001) 20	
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 368 N.C. 869 (2016).....	14-17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 414 (1989)	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>Washington v. Reyes</i> , 700 P.2d 1155 (Wash. 1985) .	20

Statutes

K.R.S. 161.190.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C.G.S. § 14-458.1(a)(1)(d).....	16

Other Authorities

Amanda Ripley, <i>How America Outlawed Adolescence</i> , The Atlantic, Nov. 2016.....	8
Catherine J. Ross, “Bitch,” <i>Go Directly to Jail: Student Speech and Entry into the School-to-Prison Pipeline</i> , 88 Temp. L. Rev. 717, 723-24 (Summer 2016)	8
David Sherfinski, <i>Percentage of public schools with resource officers on the rise: Report</i> , Washington Times, Mar. 29, 2018	9
Donna St. George, <i>Holder, Duncan announce national guidelines on school discipline</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 20, 2014	7
Melinda D. Anderson, <i>When School Feels Like Prison</i> , The Atlantic, Sept. 12, 2016.....	7
See American Psychological Association Zero Tolerance Task Force, <i>Are zero tolerance policies effective in the schools?: An evidentiary review and recommendations</i> , American Psychologist 63(9), 852-862 (2008).	6
Victoria Taylor, <i>West Virginia Teen Suspended, Arrested After Wearing NRA Shirt Returns to School in the Same Shirt</i> , New York Daily News, Apr. 23, 2013.....	6
Vivian Yee & Alan Blinder, <i>National School Walkout: Thousands Protest Against Gun Violence Across the U.S.</i> , The New York Times, Mar. 14, 2018.....	8
